
Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Wednesday 13 February 2019
3.00 pm
Warspite - Council House

Members:

Councillor  Ball, Chair
Councillor Winter, Vice Chair
Councillors Darcy, Derrick, Kelly, Singh, R Smith, Kate Taylor and Vincent.

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.

This meeting will be webcast and available on-line after the meeting.  By entering the Council 
Chamber, councillors are consenting to being filmed during the meeting and to the use of the 
recording for the webcast.

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.  Data collected during this 
webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy.

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic 
process please follow this link - Get Involved

Tracey Lee
Chief Executive

Oversight and Governance
Chief Executive’s Department
Plymouth City Council
Ballard House
Plymouth  PL1 3BJ

Please ask for Jamie Sheldon 
T 01752  305155
E democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk
Published 05 February 2019

https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings/getinvolved


Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee

1. Apologies  

To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Councillors.

2. Declarations of Interest  

Councillors will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on the 
agenda.

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 December 2018.

4. Chair's Urgent Business  

To receive reports on business which in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 
forward for urgent consideration.

5. Capital and Revenue Monitoring Report - Quarter 3 (Pages 7 - 28)

6. The Way We Work Programme (Pages 29 - 66)

7. Staff Survey 2018 (Pages 67 - 78)

8. Registration Service update (Pages 79 - 88)

9. Work Programme  (Pages 89 - 92)

10. Tracking Decisions (Pages 93 - 94)



Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 12 December 2018

Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Wednesday 12 December 2018

PRESENT:

Councillor Ball, in the Chair.
Councillor Winter, Vice Chair.
Councillors Darcy, Derrick, Johnson Kelly, Singh, Kate Taylor and Vincent.

Apologies for absence: Councillor Rebecca Smith (Councillor Johnson Substituting) 

Also in attendance: Councillor Haydon (Cabinet Member for Customer Focus and 
Community Safety), Councillor Mark Coker (Cabinet Member for Strategic 
Planning and Infrastructure), Councillor Mark Lowry (Cabinet Member for Finance), 
Giles Perritt (Assistant Chief Executive), Andy Ralphs (Strategic Director of 
Customer and Corporate Services), Mike Artherton (Group Manager Parking, 
Marine and Garage Services), Andrew Hardingham (Service Director for Finance), 
Pete Honeywell (Transformation Architecture Manager), Andrew Loton (Senior 
Performance Advisor), Ross Jago (Senior Governance Advisor) and Jamie Sheldon 
(Democratic Advisor).

The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 5.00 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 
they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

27. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest made by Members in accordance with the 
code of conduct.

28. Minutes  

The Committee agreed that the minutes of the meetings held on 10 October 2018 
and 31 October 2018 are confirmed as a correct record.

29. Chair's Urgent Business  

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business.

30. Customer Experience Peer Challenge  

Councillor Haydon (Cabinet Member for Customer Focus and Community Safety), 
Giles Perritt (Assistant Chief Executive) and Andy Ralphs (Strategic Director of 
Customer and Corporate Services) presented the Custom
[...]
wing key areas –

(a) a CPZ was a parking scheme where, during the operational hours of the 
scheme, only permitted vehicles could park within the boundary of the 
scheme;

(b) there are currently 57 CPZ schemes in operational in Plymouth;

(c) a DDPS was a marked disabled space which was placed on the highway close 
to the disabled driver’s residence;

(d) there was a charge of £40 to apply for a DDPS.

The key areas of questioning from Members related to –

(e) whether the DDPS Policy had changed in the last two/three years; 

(f) the discretionary clause included in the policies to allow officers to look into 
individual cases;

(g) costings of Controlled Parking Zones (CPZ);

(h) progressing CPZ’s could take up to 11 months in some cases. 

The Committee noted the report and requested an update should changes to the 
associated fees occur.

32. Capital and Revenue Monitoring Report 2018/19 - Quarter Two  

Councillor Mark Lowry (Cabinet Member for Finance) and Andrew Hardingham 
(Service Director for Finance) presented the Capital and Revenue Monitoring Report 
2018/19 – Quarter 2 to the Committee.

The following key areas of the report were highlighted –

(a) outlined the finance monitoring position of the Council as at the end of 
September 2018;

(b) detailed how the Council is delivering against its financial measures using its 
capital and revenue resources, to approve relevant budget variations and 
virements;

(c) the estimated revenue overspend was £5.192m;

(d) the overall forecast net spend equated to £190.747m against a budget of 
£185.555m.

Page 3



Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 12 December 2018

The key areas of questioning from Members related to –

(e) the current vacancies and the position on recruitment;

(f) the timescale for the conclusion of the review in the Executive Office and 
whether the savings target would be achieved;

(g) whether the current vacancies on the establishment would be
[...]
ts work programme for 2018/19 and agreed to schedule the 
following items –

1. Customer Experience Programme
2. Registrar Office
3. Staff Survey
4. The Way We Work (ICT)

35. Tracking Decisions  

The Committee noted the progress of its decisions.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 22                    OFFICIAL 

 

PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

 
  

Subject:    Capital & Revenue Monitoring Report 2018/19: Quarter 3  

Committee:    Cabinet  

Date:    12 February 2019 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Lowry 

CMT Member: Andrew Hardingham – Service Director for Finance 

Author: Paul Looby – Head of Financial Planning and Reporting  

 Hannah West - Finance Business Partner  

Contact details   Tel:  01752 307271 

 email: paul.looby@plymouth.gov.uk   

 Tel: 01752 305171 

 email: hannah.west@plymouth.gov.uk 

Ref:     

Key Decision: No  

 

Part: I  

 

______________________________________________________________________ 

   
Purpose of the report:  

 

This report outlines the finance monitoring position of the Council as at the end of December 

2018. 

 

The primary purpose of this report is to detail how the Council is delivering against its financial 

measures using its capital and revenue resources, to approve relevant budget variations and 

virements, and report new schemes approved in the capital programme. 

 

As shown in Table 1 below, the estimated revenue overspend is £1.323m. The overall forecast 

net spend equates to £186.878m against a budget of £185.555m, which is a variance of less 

than 0.72%.  This needs to be read within the context of needing to deliver in excess of 

£11.000m of savings in 2018/19 on the back of balancing the 2017/18 revenue budget where 
£18.000m of net revenue reductions were successfully delivered. 

 

Additional management solutions and escalated action to deliver further savings from the 

council’s savings and efficiency  programme will be brought to the table over the coming 

month
[...]
 44 

SEN Access and Safeguarding           12  - - - - 12 

Schools Devolved Formula & Projects 350 313 172 172 172 1,179 

St Budeaux Library  241 304 - - - 545 

ICT 2,103 4,255 210 - - 6,568 

Corporate Asset Maintenance 439  318 - - - 757 

Other Corporate Property 1,225 749 - - - 1,974 

Transformation Accommodation 611 - - - - 611 

Boiler Replacement Programme for Council 

Properties 
      100  45 - - - 145 

Bereavement Infrastructure 1,173 5,773 4,844 - - 11,790 

Total Transforming Services 87,645 20,785 10,966 180 172 119,748 

 

TOTAL CAPITAL PROGRAMME 146,715 130,016 64,409 12,468 2,172 355,780 

Forecast future income streams 18,406 111,254 139,714 182,779 62,074  514,227 

GRAND TOTAL 165,121 241,270 204,123 195,247 64,246 870,007 

 

Page 28



OFFICIAL 

PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

Subject: The Way We Work Programme Programme Review

Committee: Performance, Finance and Customer Focus OSC

Date: 13 February 2019

Cabinet Member: Jon Taylor, Cabinet Member for Education, Skills and Transformation 

CMT Member: Andy Ralphs, Strategic Director of Customer and Corporate Services 

Author: Ross Johnston, Programme Manager

Contact details: Tel: 01752 307990 Email: ross.johnston@plymouth.gov.uk

Ref: N/A

Key Decision: N/A

Part: Part 1

Purpose of the report:

This report is to provide the Performance, Finance and Customer Focus OSC with an update on the 
progress of The Way We Work Programme’s plans in delivering technology modernisation and 
transformation for Plymouth City Council.

Corporate Plan:

The delivery of new hardware (mobile devices and desktop PCs) across PCC in 2018 and the plans to 
develop and exploit capabilities using this new hardware and new software (Office 365) supports the 
Council in achieving our vision to be ‘One of Europe’s most vibrant waterfront cities, where an 
outstanding quality of life can be enjoyed by everyone’.

These improvements to technology and the changing practices enabled through utilising this 
technology supports the Councils priorities as a Growing City and a Caring Council through 
increasing staff productivity, increasing speed of technology, reducing technology infrastructure 
breaks, enabling a more efficient and customer friendly community based delivery, reducing revenue 
costs associated with outdated technology and inefficient practices and enabling a modern and secure 
way to work digitally and in partnership. 

Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:    
Including finance, human, IT and land:

There are no financial implications from this report. This is to update on the progress of The Way 
We Work Programme’s plans in delivering technology modernisation and transformation for 
Plymouth City Council.

Other Implications: e.g. Child Poverty, Community Safety, Health and Safety and Risk 
Management:

Page 29 Agenda Item 6



OFFICIAL 

There are no other implications from this report. This is to update on the progress of The Way We 
Work Programme’s plans in delivering technology modernisation and transformation for Plymouth 
City Council.

Equality and Diversity:

Has an Equality Impact Assessment been undertaken?   

No

Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action:

1. Note the progress in delivering technology improvements as part of the maintenance budget 
for replacement programmes as outlined in the Transformation / Modernisation Technology 
Projects Business Case;

2. Identify opportunities for further value to be added to service delivery and customer 
experience through the deliverables of The Way We Work Programme.

Alternative options considered and rejected:

Not applicable

Published work / information:

Transformation / Modernisation Technology Projects Decision Report

Transformation / Modernisation Technology Projects Business Case

Background papers:

Exemption Paragraph NumberTitle Part 1 Part II
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

TWWW Tranche 1 Review 
Report

X

Sign off:  

Fin pl.1
8.19
.199

Leg AL
T/3
050
8/01
/3

Mon
[...]
ble to take 
information and technology with them wherever 
they go.

Providing quality public services The Way We Work enables both customer 
experience improvements as well as better value for 
money for the City.

Motivated, skilled and engaged staff The Way We Work will help staff to have a better 
work-life balance, remove frustrations with basic 
services that have traditionally raised stress levels 
and enables staff reach their potential by being more 
productive.

Spending money wisely The Way We Work has invested based on needs 
and not on wants. It has not only planned for the 
modernisation of our technical estate, but also the 
cultural changes to ensure our investments are 
maximised. All investment has been justified and 

Page 33



OFFICIAL 

approved through appropriate routes.
A strong voice for Plymouth regionally and nationally The Way We Work promotes the use of 

information and technology as a key enabler to 
Plymouth having a strong voice. 

3.0 Programme Progress

In 2018 the programme has made significant progress in delivering towards its vision and has 
achieved:

 A roll-out of over 600 devices in 2018 (480 mobile devices supporting increased flexible 
working, supporting a reduction in desk ratios and reducing technology infrastructure related 
contacts to DELT, furthermore, a 120 desktop pc’s replaced in the 1st Stop Shop (New 
George Street) and Contact Centre (Taylor Maxwell House) enabling significant productivity 
improvements in the process of serving customers from these locations;

 A reduction in printing of 28% in 2018 compared with the comparable print statistics from 
2017 enabling a reduction in printers supported and maintained and the negotiation of a new 
print contract through Delt expected to be in place by end of March 2019;

 A review of mobile phone usage and the decommissioning of in excess of 1100 sim cards 
enabling a reduction in mobile technology supported and maintained and the delivery of new 
contract saving an estimated £35k against the previous Vodafone contract;

 Developed high-level strategic plans for PCC’s accommodation and delivered some quick-win 
accommodation projects to reduce desk ratios in Ballard House from a baseline of 9.3 / 10 
(April 2018) to 7.4/10 (December 2018), enable staff to work flexibly across multiple 
locations through drop-down zones and improve our IT training offer through the creation of 
fit-for-purpose and modern IT training rooms in Ballard House and Windsor House;

 The delivery of the infrastructure, administration and governance required to support a roll-
out of O365 applications and capabilities in 2019;

 Increased compliance through improved management processes and increased awareness of 
record management processes by clearing up and destroying out-dated records in Windsor 
House, Upper Basement (see before and after photos in figures 1 – 6 below) and publishing a 
revised retention schedule.

The images below show the state of some records in 2017 compared to the newly created record 
practice as at December 2018.

Figures 1, 2 & 3 –The standards of corporate record storage prior to project

  

Figures 4, 5 & 6 – The newly created standards of corporate record storage in Windsor House, 
Upper Basement

Page 34



OFFICIAL 

  

As a result of this project the number of records now formally managed by the Corporate Records 
Manager has increased from a baseline of zero to in excess of 3000. In addition, the projects clear-up 
outputs have created the foundations for a new records management service and records store 
which is aimed to be created and operational in late 2019.

4.0 Impact of Programme

The impact from the programme’s outputs and progress is described through the following case 
studies.

4.1 Customer Services

As part of TWWW flexible approach it was able to respond to the Customer Service Peer Review’s 
challenge and upgrade the technology being used to serve customers in both the 1st Stop Shop (New 
Georg
[...]
sment been undertaken?   No 

  
Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action: 

 

To note the contents of the report. 

 

Page 67 Agenda Item 7



OFFICIAL  

Alternative options considered and rejected: 

 

N/A 

 

 

Published work / information: 

 

N/A 

 

Background papers: 

 

 

Title Part 1 Part II Exemption Paragraph Number 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

          

          

    

 

Sign off:   

 

Fin  Leg 3050

8/01

/2 

Mon 

Off 

 HR  Assets  IT  Strat 

Proc 

 

Originating SMT Member Andy Ralphs 

Has the Cabinet Member(s) agreed the contents of the report?  Yes  

 

Page 68



 

VIEW FROM YOU STAFF SURVEY 2018  OFFICIAL: 

THE VIEW FROM YOU - STAFF SURVEY 2018 
SCRUTINY REPORT 13 February 2019 

Human Resources and Organisational Development 

 

1.   INTRODUCTION 

Since 2010 we have run an annual staff survey to ask employees their views on working for the 

Council. During three weeks in November and December 2018, employees were asked to respond 

anonymously to an online questionnaire with 40 questions across 9 categories. The 9 categories are: 

 My Job 

 My Customer (new section for 2018 following the peer review) 

 My Career 

 My Employer, the Council 

 My Team 

 My Line Manager 

 Senior Managers  

 The Council 

 Equality and Diversity 

For staff without computer access at work, paper copies were made available either via their line 

manager, direct staff engagement, or posted to their home address.  

The results from the 2018 staff survey have also been considered alongside the staff Wellbeing and 

Resilience survey and recommendations and proposed actions have been aligned where appropriate.  

 

2.   SURVEY HEADLINES 

This year the neutral response option was removed from the survey. This means that staff could only 

be either positive or negative in their responses. This clarity enables managers to more effectively 

action plan their responses to the results in their areas. 

 

54% 
(1343 people had their say) 
[...]
y Decision: No 

Part: I

Purpose of the report:

The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the Registration Service, specifically the 
successful completion of a restructure consultation, the service activity and performance.
 
The report also sets out and distinguishes between the statutory requirements and discretionary 
services provided, which will help inform decisions on how the service might best be delivered once 
Lockyer Street is vacated in 2020 and the land sold for a capital receipt. 

Corporate Plan 

In 2014 the Plymouth and West Devon Joint Plan (2014-2034) identified the Lockyer Street site for 
redevelopment (https://plymswdevonplan.co.uk/policy/so3/ply27)

In August 2017 a cross-party Place and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee supported the 
disposal of the Lockyer Street site, for a capital receipt, as detailed in the Plymouth and South West 
Devon Joint Local Plan. The same Committee also recommended that proposals to relocate the 
registration service into the Council House were not acceptable, must be reconsidered and 
alternative accommodation was to be explored. 
(http://web.plymouth.gov.uk/modgov?modgovlink=http%3A%2F%2Fdemocracy.plymouth.gov.uk%2Fie
ListDocuments.aspx%3FCId%3D1193%26amp%3BMID%3D7591) 

In December 2017 a delegated decision was made to invest £190k in the current Register Officer, 
Lockyer Street to facilitate a thorough investigation and identification of a new, permanent location 
within 3 years.   
(http://web.plymouth.gov.uk/modgov?modgovlink=http%3A%2F%2Fdemocracy.plymouth.gov.uk%2Fie
DecisionDetails.aspx%3FId%3D3307) 

Page 79 Agenda Item 8

https://plymswdevonplan.co.uk/policy/so3/ply27
http://web.plymouth.gov.uk/modgov?modgovlink=http%3A%2F%2Fdemocracy.plymouth.gov.uk%2FieListDocuments.aspx%3FCId%3D1193%26amp%3BMID%3D7591
http://web.plymouth.gov.uk/modgov?modgovlink=http%3A%2F%2Fdemocracy.plymouth.gov.uk%2FieListDocuments.aspx%3FCId%3D1193%26amp%3BMID%3D7591
http://web.plymouth.gov.uk/modgov?mod
[...]
is poor. The level 
access route from the car park is impractical and very often unclear to customers.     

 The majority of office based registrations have to be carried out on the first floor which is not 
ideal for new parents, the elderly or those with mobility issues. A platform lift is available but 
due to unreliability is used only when absolutely necessary.

 The Drake Suite (currently used to deliver non-statutory ceremonies) consists of two 
ceremonies rooms, both of which do not have level access making it difficult for customers 
with mobility issues.  

Equality and Diversity

Has an Equality Impact Assessment been undertaken?  No. An EIA will be undertaken on proposed 
new sites.

Page 80

http://democracy.plymouth.gov.uk/documents/s92387/Full%20Council%20report%20181109%20Final.pdf
http://democracy.plymouth.gov.uk/documents/s92387/Full%20Council%20report%20181109%20Final.pdf


OFFICIAL

Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action:

The Registration Service is now in a strong and stable position to drive changes forward. To enable 
the Registration Service to vacate Lockyer Street by December 2020 the following actions are 
recommended: 

1. The Registration Service proceeds with plans to move the repository and the majority of 
office-based registrations (births/deaths/still-births/notices of marriage) to Building 1 by the 
end of September 2019. This will ensure:

o that Building 1 is fully-utilised after being under-occupied for almost 4 years
o alignment with Coroners Service already based at Building 1
o that accessibility is improved for customers
o closer working relationships with the Coroner’s Service who share the same end-

users and stakeholders
o improved communications with Derriford Hospital to improve GRO KPIs  

2. The Registration Service investigates whether it is viable to continue to provide non-statutory 
ceremonies (currently delivered in the Drake Suite, Lockyer Street). The following points 
need to be considered:

o customer demand for this type of non-statutory ceremony
o maintaining income
o the days of the week we might offer this type of non-statutory ceremony
o a suitable PCC location in the city centre which will mean revisiting use of the Council 

House or Guildhall
o a city centre location to support local businesses and revenue within the city

3. The Registration Service fully promotes licensing to premises across the city so more have the 
opportunity to be approved for ceremonies which will:

o improve choice for those wishing to get married or enter into a Civil Partnership in 
Plymouth

o increase business and revenue with the city
  
4. The Registration Service further investigates provision of office-based registrations 

(births/deaths/still-births/notices of marriage) in the city centre and other areas of the city if 
customer demand is proven.

Alternative options considered and rejected:

Option 1 - Registration Service to remain at Lockyer Street

The land has been identified in the Plymouth Plan for redevelopment. The building is not fit for 
purpose with regards to accessibility or aesthetics.

Page 81



OFFICIAL

Option 2 – move the entire service to the Council House with the repository housed in 
the basement of Taylor Maxwell House 

This option was rejected in 2017 by a cross-party Place and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.

Published work / information:

The Proper Officer’s Guide to Registration Service Delivery version 3.10 

Plymouth and South West Devon Joint Local Plan

Background papers:

Exemption Paragraph NumberTitle Part 1 Part II
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

  

Sign off:  comment must be sought from those whose area of responsibility may be affected by the 
decision, as follows (insert references of Finance, Legal and Monitoring Officer reps, and of HR, 
Corporate Property, IT and Strat. Proc. as appropriate):

Fin pl.18.
19.19
8

Leg ALT/
3050
8/31

Mon 
Off

HR Assets IT Strat 
Proc

Originating SMT Member 
Has the Cabinet Member(s) agre
[...]
f Survey

4.    The Way We Work (ICT)

Date:  December 2018
Officer: Jamie Sheldon
Progress: The Committee’s 
work programme has been 
updated accordingly.

P
age 93

A
genda Item

 10



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Capital and Revenue Monitoring Report - Quarter 3
	6 The Way We Work Programme
	TWWW Programme Tranche 1 Review report (002)

	7 Staff Survey 2018
	Staff Survey 2018
	Staff survey 2018 report for Customer Focus ScrutinyFINAL (2)
	Staff_Survey_2018_Council_Overview

	8 Registration Service update
	9 Work Programme
	10 Tracking Decisions





Minutes of the meeting


Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 13 February 2019

Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Wednesday 13 February 2019

PRESENT:

Councillor Ball, in the Chair.
Councillor Vincent, Vice Chair.
Councillors Corvid (Substituting for Councillor Taylor), Derrick, 
Johnson(Substituting for Councillor Darcy), Kelly, Singh, and R Smith  

Apologies for absence: Councillor Darcy (Councillor Johnson Substituting),
Councillor Kate Taylor (Councillor Corvid Substituting) and Councillor Winter.

Also in attendance: Andrew Hardingham (Service Director Finance), 
Councillor Jon Taylor (Cabinet Member for Education Skills and Transformation), 
Councillor Haydon (Cabinet Member for Customer Service and Community 
Safety), Andy Ralphs (Strategic Director of Customer and Corporate Services), 
Ross Johnston (Programme Manager), Lewis Walsh (Architecture Development 
Officer), Councillor Pete Smith (Deputy Leader), Alison Mills (Head of HR 
Specialist Services), Lorraine Slinn (ICT Training Consultant), Siân Millard 
(Oversight and Governance Manager), Sarah Lees (Consultant in Public Health), 
Matt Garrett (Service Director for Community Connections), Andy Sharp 
(Programme Manager) and Neelam Bhardwaja (Service Director for Children 
Young People and Families), Faye Hambleton (Service Director for Customer 
Services), Amanda Macdonald (Strategic Development Manager) and Jamie Sheldon 
(Democratic Advisor).

The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 4.40 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 
they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

36. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest made by Members in accordance with the 
code of conduct.

37. Minutes  

The Committee agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2018.

38. Chair's Urgent Business  

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business.



Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 13 February 2019

39. Capital and Revenue Monitoring Report - Quarter 3  

Andrew Hardingham (Service Director Finance) presented the Capital and Revenue 
Monitoring Report – Quarter 3 to the Committee.

This report outlined the finance monitoring position of the Council as at the end of 
December 2018. 

The report detailed how the Council was delivering against its financial measures 
using its capital and revenue resources, to approve relevant budget variations and 
virements, and reported new schemes approved in the capital programme. 

The estimated revenue overspend was £1.323m. The overall forecast net spend 
equated to £186.878m against a budget of £185.555m, which was a variance of less 
than 0.72%. This needed to be read within the context of needing to deliver in 
excess of £11.000m of savings in 2018/19 on the back of balancing the 2017/18 
revenue budget where £18.000m of net revenue reductions were successfully 
delivered. 

Additional management solutions and escalated action to deliver further savings from 
the council’s savings and efficiency programme were to be brought to the table over 
the coming months in order to address the in year forecasted overspend.

The key areas of questioning from Members related to –

(a) how Plymouth City Council overspend compared to other Local Authorities;

(b) where the savings from this quarter and previous quarters had come from;

(c) whether there had been any response relating to budgetary pressures from 
the Government.

The committee noted the report.

40. The Way We Work Programme  

Councillor Jon Taylor (Cabinet Member for Education Skills and Transformation), 
Councillor Haydon (Cabinet Member for Customer Service and Community Safety), 
Andy Ralphs (Strategic Director of Customer and Corporate Services), Ross 
Johnston (Programme Manager) and Lewis Walsh (Architecture Development 
Officer) presented The Way We Work Programme to the Committee.

The committee were provided with an update on the progress of The Way We 
Work Programme’s plans in delivering technology modernisation and transformation 
for Plymouth City Council.

In 2018 the programme had made significant progress in delivering towards its vision 
and had achieved:



Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 13 February 2019

 A roll-out of over 600 devices in 2018 (480 mobile devices supporting 
increased flexible working, supporting a reduction in desk ratios and reducing 
technology infrastructure related contacts to DELT, furthermore,

  a 120 desktop pc’s replaced in the 1st Stop Shop (New George Street) and 
Contact Centre (Taylor Maxwell House) enabling significant productivity 
which improved serving customers from these locations;

 A reduction in printing of 28% in 2018 compared with the comparable print 
statistics from 2017 enabling a reduction in printers supported and 
maintained;

 A review of mobile phone usage and the decommissioning of in excess of 
1100 sim cards enabling a reduction in mobile technology supported and 
maintained and the delivery of new contract saving an estimated £35k against 
the previous Vodafone contract;

 Developed high-level strategic plans for PCC’s accommodation and delivered 
some quick-win accommodation projects to reduce desk ratios in Ballard 
House from a baseline of 9.3 / 10 (April 2018) to 7.4/10 (December 2018), 
which enabled staff to work flexibly across multiple locations through drop-
down zones;

 Increased compliance through improved management processes and 
increased awareness of record management processes by clearing up and 
destroying out-dated records in Windsor House;

The key areas of questioning from Members related to –

(a) The capital expenditure when purchasing new technology;

(b) How do we make staff more paperless;

(c) How asset management could be managed and improved.

The Committee noted the update and agreed to Identify opportunities for further 
value to be added to service delivery and customer experience through the 
deliverables of The Way We Work Programme.

41. Staff Survey 2018  

Councillor Pete Smith (Deputy Leader), Alison Mills (Head of HR Specialist Services), 
Lorraine Slinn (ICT Training Consultant), Andy Ralphs (Strategic Director of 
Customer and Corporate Services), Andrew Hardingham (Service Director Finance), 
Siân Millard (Oversight and Governance Manager), Sarah Lees (Consultant in Public 
Health), Matt Garrett (Service Director for Community Connections), Andy Sharp 
(Programme Manager) and Neelam Bhardwaja (Service Director for Children Young 
People and Families) presented the Staff Survey 2018 report to the Committee.



Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 13 February 2019

Provide an overview of the results from the Staff Survey 2018, when employees 
were asked to complete an online questionnaire or paper questionnaire 
anonymously.

During three weeks in November and December 2018, employees were asked to 
respond anonymously to an online questionnaire with 40 questions across 9 
categories. The 9 categories were:

 My Job

 My Customer (new section for 2018 following the peer review)

 My Career

 My Employer, the Council

 My Team

 My Line Manager

 Senior Managers 

 The Council

 Equality and Diversity

For staff without computer access at work, paper copies were made available either 
via their line manager, direct staff engagement, or posted to their home address. 

This year the neutral response option was removed from the survey. This meant 
that staff could only be either positive or negative in their responses. This clarity 
enabled managers to more effectively action plan their responses to the results in 
their areas.

The key areas of questioning from Members related to –

(a) How the response rate could be improved particularly relating to staff who 
don’t regularly access computers.

(b) How incentivisation could be used for staff to complete the survey.

Members noted the report and requested a Staff Survey update at a future meeting 
to discuss the outcomes of the departmental action plans.

42. Registration Service update  

Councillor Haydon (Cabinet Member for Customer Service and Community Safety), 
Andy Ralphs (Strategic Director of Customer and Corporate Services), Faye 
Hambleton (Service Director for Customer Services) and Amanda Macdonald 
(Strategic Development Manager) presented the Registration Service update report 
to the Committee.



Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 13 February 2019

The Committee were provided an update on the Registration Service, specifically the 
successful completion of a restructure consultation, the service activity and 
performance.
 
The report set out and distinguished between the statutory requirements and 
discretionary services provided, which helped inform decisions on how the service 
might best be delivered once Lockyer Street is vacated in 2020 and the land sold for 
a capital receipt. 

The Committee agreed that the following recommendations be submitted to 
Cabinet for consideration –

1. The Registration Service proceeds with plans to move the repository and the 
majority of office-based registrations (births/deaths/still-births/notices of 
marriage) to Building 1 by the end of September 2019. This will ensure:

 that Building 1 is fully-utilised after being under-occupied for 
almost 4 years

 alignment with Coroners Service already based at Building 1
 that accessibility is improved for customers
 closer working relationships with the Coroner’s Service who 

share the same end-users and stakeholders
 improved communications with Derriford Hospital to improve 

GRO KPIs  

2. The Registration Service investigates whether it is viable to continue to 
provide non-statutory ceremonies (currently delivered in the Drake Suite, 
Lockyer Street). The following points need to be considered:

 customer demand for this type of non-statutory ceremony
 maintaining income
 the days of the week we might offer this type of non-statutory 

ceremony
 a suitable PCC location in the city centre which will mean revisiting 

use of the Council House or Guildhall
 a city centre location to support local businesses and revenue within 

the city

3. The Registration Service fully promotes licensing to premises across the city 
so more have the opportunity to be approved for ceremonies which will:

 improve choice for those wishing to get married or enter into a Civil 
Partnership in Plymouth

 increase business and revenue with the city
  
4. The Registration Service further investigates provision of office-based 

registrations (births/deaths/still-births/notices of marriage) in the city centre 
and other areas of the city if customer demand is proven.



Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 13 February 2019

43. Work Programme  

The Committee noted its work programme for 2018/19 and agreed to schedule the 
following item for the next municipal year

1. Staff Survey update.

44. Tracking Decisions  

The Committee noted the progress of its decisions.


